

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6247 OF 2010
(arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.21382 of 2009)

DR. RADHA KRISHAN COLLEGE ...Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH AND OTHERS ...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

This appeal is directed against order dated 30.7.2009 passed by the Division Bench of Madhya Pradesh High Court whereby the writ petition filed by the appellant for striking down Rule 1.5.2 of the Rules of Government of Madhya Pradesh and for issue of mandamus to the respondents to admit the students against vacant seats for the academic year 2005-2006 was dismissed.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

Learned counsel for the appellant produced before the Court order dated 19.7.2010 passed in Civil Appeal No.5672 of 2010 titled Sidhi Vinayak Education Society and others versus State of Madhya Pradesh and others and submitted that this appeal may be disposed of in similar terms.

Learned counsel for the respondents could not show

2

any distinction between the appellant's case and the one decided by the coordinate Bench.

In view of the above, the appeal is disposed of in terms of order dated 19.7.2010 passed in Civil Appeal No.5672 of 2010. The University is directed to declare the result of the examination for 2005-2006 session in respect of the students admitted by the appellant. The needful be done within two weeks from today.

.....J.
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J.
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

NEW DELHI,
AUGUST 2, 2010.

3

ITEM NO.64

COURT NO.11

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21382/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 30/07/2009 in
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

WP No. 7534/2009

DR. RADHA KRISHAN COLLEGE
VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and
prayer for interim relief)

Date: 02/08/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Naveen Sharma, Adv.
For Mr. B.S. Banthia,A.O.R.
(For respondents nos.1 & 2)

Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Shankar Divate, A.O.R.
[For respondent No.4]

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

In terms of signed order placed on the file,
the appeal is disposed of in terms of order dated
19.7.2010 passed in Civil Appeal No.5672 of 2010. The
University is directed to declare the result of the
examination for 2005-2006 session in respect of the
students admitted by the appellant. The needful be
done within two weeks from today.

4

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)